February 9, 1993

Beverly Korbin

18100 Chardon Circle

Encino, California  91316

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-93-045 

Dear Ms. Korbin:


You have requested advice on behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District Board Member Roberta Weintraub regarding the campaign and personal use provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") .  I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation on February 8, 1993, wherein we discussed your request for advice  and the further questions you faxed as an addendum to your letter.  In response to your questions, I informed you as follows:


Question I:  Ms. Weintraub may transfer the funds in her campaign account to a new account for a future election.  However, please note that if she plans to take this action, she must do so before the funds in her current account become "surplus."  Under Government Code Section 89519, campaign funds become "surplus" when the candidate leaves office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last.  As we discussed, Section 89519 does not permit the transfer of campaign funds to a new account for a future election once the funds have become "surplus."


I suggested that you contact our Technical Assistance Division for information regarding the proper procedures to open a new campaign account (Sections 85200 and 85201).  If Ms. Weintraub does not seek a future candidacy and does not open a new campaign account, she may contribute the funds to the Van Nuys High/Valley Presbyterian Medical Magnet Program Scholarship Fund, which you stated meets the criteria in Government Code Section 89519(c).


Question II:  Ms. Weintraub may offer a pro-rata return of contributions to contributors and return those funds to contributors who request such a return.  


Question III: Before she leaves office, Ms. Weintraub may transfer the funds in her account to the candidate who is running for her seat on the Los Angeles Board of Education.  However, once the funds have become "surplus," as discussed above, such a transfer would be prohibited.  You stated that the local contribution limits do not pertain to the school board election.


I trust this answers your questions.

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Jill Stecher

                                 Counsel, Legal Division
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